[No. 587, A.]

[Published April 18, 1889.]

CHAPTER 396.

AN ACT to amend chapter 214, laws of 1887, entitled, "An act for the prevention of crime and to prevent the abducting of unmarried women."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending ch. 214, laws 1887, abducting or fraudulently enticing un-marri'd women of previous chaste characfution, etc., penalty.

SECTION 1. Chapter 214, of the laws of 1887, is hereby amended by inserting between section 2 and section 3, of said chapter, the following to be known as section 2a; Section 2a. Any person who shall solicit, induce, encourage or entice ter for pur-poses of prostibly fraudulent or deceitful representations, intended or naturally tending to induce, entice or encourage an unmarried woman of previous chaste character to leave her father's house or wherever else she may be found, for the purpose of prostitution, or for the purpose of unlawful sexual intercourse, at a house of ill fame or assignation, and any person who shall in any manner aid, abet or assist in any manner, by word or otherwise, in any such solicitation for such purpose, shall be punished by imprisonment in the common jail for not less than six months, or by imprisonment in the state's prison not to exceed one vear.

> SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the passage and publication. Approved April 15, 1889.